borrowings  100.0  500.0  670.0  100.0  500.0  670.0
Borrowings  446.6  291.5  737.8  446.6  291.5  737.8
Current tax liabilities  183.0  126.8  111.2  183.0  126.8  111.2
Provisions  0.2  1.0  8.1  0.2  1.0  8.1

 11 355.0  9 931.0  9 516.0  11 234.7  9 812.8  9 416.4
Total equity and liabilities  16 584.9  14 824.1  14 129.5  16 321.3  14 571.2  13 902.6
* �The 2016 financial statements include certain reclassifications and restatement of comparative figures. These had no impact on reported earnings for the current or prior period. Please

refer to note 30 of our 2016 annual financial statements available on our website, www.picknpayinvestor.co.za.

 As at
28 February

2016
Rm

 As at
28 February

2016
Rm

Statements of financial position

Performance review / Integrated annual report 2016

49

Extract of annual financial statements continued

Statements of changes in equity
for the period ended

Pick n Pay Stores Group

At 2 March 2014 as previously published  6.0  (145.7) —  2 849.1  (6.8)  2 702.6
Prior year restatements* — 95.3 27.0  (1.2) — 121.1

At 2 March 2014 restated  6.0  (50.4)  27.0  2 847.9  (6.8)  2 823.7
Total comprehensive income for the period — —  4.2  894.7  (11.4)  887.5

Profit for the period — — —  861.7 —  861.7
Remeasurement in retirement scheme assets — — —  33.0 —  33.0
Foreign currency translations — — — —  (11.4)  (11.4)
Fair value gain on available-for-sale financial

instruments — —  4.2 — —  4.2
Transactions with owners —  (9.7) —  (439.7) —  (449.4)

Dividends paid — — —  (461.8) —  (461.8)
Share repurchases —  (155.7) — — —  (155.7)
Net effect of settlement of employee share options —  146.0 —  (102.0) —  44.0
Share-based payments expense — — —  124.1 —  124.1

At 1 March 2015 restated  6.0  (60.1)  31.2  3 302.9  (18.2)  3 261.8
Total comprehensive income for the period — —  1.3  1 080.2  58.1  1 139.6

Profit for the period — — —  1 065.4 —  1 065.4
Remeasurement in retirement scheme assets — — —  14.8 —  14.8
Foreign currency translations — — — —  58.1  58.1
Fair value gain on available-for-sale financial

instruments — —  1.3 — —  1.3
Transactions with owners —  (3.4) —  (500.2) —  (503.6)

Dividends paid — — —  (589.5) —  (589.5)
Share repurchases —  (126.2) — — —  (126.2)
Net effect of settlement of employee share options —  122.8 —  (87.2) —  35.6
Share-based payments expense — — —  176.5 —  176.5

At 28 February 2016  6.0  (63.5)  32.5  3 882.9  39.9  3 897.8

* �The 2016 financial statements include certain reclassifications and restatement of comparative figures. These had no impact on reported earnings for the current or prior period. Please
refer to note 30 of our 2016 annual financial statements available on our website, www.picknpayinvestor.co.za.

 Share
capital

 Rm

Treasury
shares*

Rm

Fair
value

reserve*
Rm

Retained
earnings*

Rm

Foreign
currency

translation
reserve

Rm

Total
equity*

Rm

Performance review / Integrated annual report 2016

50

Statements of changes in equity continued
for the period ended

Pick n Pay Holdings Group

At 2 March 2014  6.6  120.8  (95.3)  1 377.3  (3.6)  1 405.8  1 290.6  2 696.4
Total comprehensive income for the

period — — —  479.5  (6.1)  473.4  408.4  881.8
Profit for the period — — —  461.8 —  461.8  398.4  860.2
Foreign currency translations — — — —  (6.1)  (6.1)  (5.3)  (11.4)
Remeasurement in retirement scheme

assets — — —  17.7 —  17.7  15.3  33.0
Transactions with owners — —  (13.7)  (237.5)  (0.1)  (251.3)  (199.8)  (451.1)

Dividends paid — — —  (245.2) —  (245.2)  (211.9)  (457.1)
Share repurchases — —  (22.2)  (83.7) —  (105.9)  (72.0)  (177.9)
Net effect of settlement of employee

share options — —  8.5  19.1 —  27.6  16.4  44.0
Share-based payments expense — — —  75.2 —  75.2  64.7  139.9
Movement in non-controlling interest — — —  (2.9)  (0.1)  (3.0)  3.0 —

At 1 March 2015  6.6  120.8  (109.0)  1 619.3  (9.8)  1 627.9  1 499.2  3 127.1
Total comprehensive income for the

period — — —  578.2  31.2  609.4  526.5  1 135.9
Profit for the period — — —  570.2 —  570.2  492.8  1 063.0
Foreign currency translations — — — —  31.2  31.2  26.9  58.1
Remeasurement in retirement scheme

assets — — —  8.0 —  8.0  6.8  14.8
Transactions with owners — —  (12.5)  (265.0) —  (277.5)  (231.0)  (508.5)

Dividends paid — — —  (313.4) —  (313.4)  (273.7)  (587.1)
Share repurchases — —  (16.1)  (67.8) —  (83.9)  (58.4)  (142.3)
Net effect of settlement of employee

share options — —  3.6  15.6 —  19.2  16.4  35.6
Share-based payments expense — — — 99.6 — 99.6 85.7  185.3
Movement in non-controlling interest — — — 1.0 — 1.0 (1.0) —

At 28 February 2016  6.6  120.8  (121.5)  1 932.5  21.4  1 959.8  1 794.7  3 754.5

Attributable to owners of the Company

Share
capital

 Rm

Share
premium

Rm

Treasury
shares

Rm

Retained
earnings

Rm

Foreign
currency

translation
reserve

Rm
Total

Rm

Non-
controlling

interest
Rm

Total
equity

Rm

Performance review / Integrated annual report 2016

51

Extract of annual financial statements continued

Statements of cash flows
for the period ended

  Pick n Pay Stores Group Pick n Pay Holdings Group

Restated*
52 weeks
1 March

2015
Rm

Restated*
52 weeks
1 March

2015
Rm

Cash flows from operating activities
Trading profit  1 516.3  1 240.1  1 513.8  1 238.6
Amortisation  162.5  155.0  162.5  155.0
Depreciation  778.4  714.5  778.4  714.5
Equity-settled share-based payment expense 176.5 124.1  185.3  139.9
Cash-settled share-based payment expense 13.0 34.9 — —
Movement in net operating lease liabilities  79.3  78.8  79.3  78.8
Movement in provisions  (0.8)  (7.1)  (0.8)  (7.1)
Fair value loss/(gain) on financial instruments at fair value through

profit or loss  11.1  (27.2)  15.3  (8.1)

Cash generated before movements in working capital  2 736.3  2 313.1  2 733.8  2 311.6
Movements in working capital  728.7  219.5 729.2  217.1

Movements in trade and other payables  1 610.9  1 006.6  1 611.4  1 004.2
Movements in inventory  (492.4)  (672.6)  (492.4)  (672.6)
Movements in trade and other receivables  (389.8)  (114.5)  (389.8)  (114.5)

Cash generated from trading activities  3 465.0  2 532.6  3 463.0  2 528.7
Interest received  60.9  59.4  61.0  59.4
Interest paid  (117.0)  (119.0)  (117.0)  (119.0)

Cash generated from operations  3 408.9  2 473.0  3 407.0  2 469.1
Dividends paid  (589.5)  (461.8)  (587.1)  (457.1)
Tax paid  (335.8)  (284.5)  (335.8)  (284.5)

Cash generated from operating activities  2 483.6  1 726.7  2 484.1  1 727.5

Cash flows from investing activities
Investment in intangible assets  (85.7)  (159.2)  (85.7)  (159.2)
Investment in property, plant and equipment  (1 623.1)  (897.3)  (1 623.1)  (897.3)
Investment in financial instruments at fair value  (16.1)  (22.2) — —
Purchase of operations  (87.6)  (50.9)  (87.6)  (50.9)
Proceeds on disposal of intangible assets —  4.7 —  4.7
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment  40.0  57.3  40.0  57.3
Loans repaid/(advanced)  4.2  (8.6)  4.2  (8.6)
Participation in export partnerships  9.3  1.7  9.3  1.7
Retirement obligation  (0.2)  60.9  (0.2)  60.9

Cash utilised in investing activities  (1 759.2)  (1 013.6)  (1 743.1)  (991.4)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from borrowings —  400.0 —  400.0
Repayment of borrowings  (254.7)  (1 100.6)  (254.7)  (1 100.6)
Share repurchases  (126.2)  (155.7)  (142.3)  (177.9)
Proceeds from employees on settlement of share options  0.3  1.0  0.3  1.0

Cash utilised in financing activities  (380.6)  (855.3)  (396.7)  (877.5)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  343.8  (142.2)  344.3  (141.4)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  524.5  664.2  525.3  664.2
Foreign currency translations  14.6  2.5  14.6  2.5

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  882.9  524.5  884.2  525.3

Consisting of:
Cash and cash equivalents  982.9  1 024.5  984.2  1 025.3

[…]

Bank balances and investments  30.0  40.9  30.0  40.9
Trade and other receivables  27.3  13.9  27.3  13.9
Staff loans and other  3.6  4.6  3.7  4.6

Other trading income  971.3  782.9  971.3  782.9
Franchise fee income  316.7  294.4  316.7  294.4
Operating lease income (note 11)  329.1  247.3  329.1  247.3
Commissions and other income  325.5  241.2  325.5  241.2

 73 477.3  67 783.1  73 477.4  67 783.1

The Group has a customer loyalty programme, Smart Shopper, whereby customers are rewarded with Smart Shopper points
(reward credits) which are effectively redeemed as cash against future purchases. At period end the Group has deferred revenue of
R123.9 million (2015: R46.2 million) which represents the fair value of the Smart Shopper points granted and yet to be redeemed,
adjusted for an expected forfeiture rate of 18.6% (2015: 23.2%) (refer to note 23).

* Prior year amounts restated and/or reclassified, refer to note 30.

Pick n Pay Stores Group Pick n Pay Holdings Group

Restated*
52 weeks
1 March

2015
Rm

Restated*
52 weeks
1 March

2015
Rm

3. PROFIT BEFORE TAX
Profit before tax is stated after taking into account the

following expenses:

3.1 Employee costs
Salaries and wages  5 169.8  4 851.5  5 170.0  4 851.6
Staff benefits and training  307.9  290.6  307.9  290.6
Net expense recognised on defined benefit plan (note 22.1)  13.3  16.8  13.3  16.8
Contributions to defined contribution plans (note 22.2)  341.8  325.8  341.8  325.8
Equity-settled share-based payments expense 176.5 124.1  185.3  139.9
Cash-settled share-based payments expense 13.0 34.9 — —
Leave pay  38.3  29.2  38.3  29.2

 6 060.6  5 672.9  6 056.6  5 653.9

3.2 Auditors’ remuneration
Assurance services  6.1  7.4  6.3  7.4
Other services  0.1  0.1  0.1  0.1

 6.2  7.5  6.4  7.5

3.3 Finance costs
Finance leases  8.2  6.5  8.2  6.5
Bank overdrafts  58.5  35.9  58.5  35.9
Borrowings  50.3  76.6  50.3  76.6

 117.0  119.0  117.0  119.0

3.4 Foreign exchange gain/(loss) 8.2 (8.6) 8.2 (8.6)

* Prior year amounts restated and/or reclassified, refer to note 30.

52 weeks
28 February

2016
Rm

52 weeks
28 February

2016
Rm

52 weeks
28 February

2016
Rm

52 weeks
28 February

2016
Rm

Audited annual financial statements 2016

41

Pick n Pay Group annual financial statements

Notes to the Group annual financial statements
continued

4. DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION AND INTEREST IN SHARES
4.1 Directors’ remuneration

Pick n Pay Stores Group

52 weeks to 28 February 2016
Non-executive directors  6 207.0  1 936.0 — — —  8 143.0 —  8 143.0 —